29.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Trade Debtors

Trade creditors are non-interest bearing and are generally paid on 30 day terms.

Consolidated Group

The ageing analysis of trade creditors is as follows:
 2012
 $000

 2011
 $000

Less than 6 months 3,242 696

6 months to 1 year - -

1 to 5 years - -

Over 5 years - -

3,242 696

(ii) Net Fair Values

The fair values of the group’s fi nancial assets and liabilities are materially in line with their carrying values.

The fair value of fi nancial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded securities) is based on quoted market prices at
balance date.

The fair values of fi nancial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, investments in unlisted trusts) are determined
using valuation techniques. The group uses a combination of discounted cash fl ows, recent sales prices and cost to determine value.

(iii) Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

At balance date, if interest rates had changed by +/- 100 basis points from the year end rates, the group’s profi t after tax and equity would
have been impacted as follows:

Consolidated Group

 2012
 $000

 2011
 $000

Change in profi t after tax

– Increase in interest rate by 1%  54  49

– Decrease in interest rate by 1%  (54)  (49)

Change in equity

 – Increase in interest rate by 1%  54  49

 – Decrease in interest rate by 1%  (54 )  (49 )

 56  VIENTO GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

30.  SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

On 27 July 2011 350,000 share options were granted to seven employees for no consideration, in one tranche of 350,000 options. The exercise price
of these options is $0.15 and they are exercisable between 27 July 2011 and 30 June 2014.

On 14 November 2011 100,000 share options were granted to one director (Shane Heffernan) for no consideration, in one tranche of 100,000 options.
The exercise price of these options is $0.15 and they are exercisable between 14 November 2011 and 30 June 2014.